/OREPS

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited (05245349
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 61 of 2016
Distrnict Registry
{full name of court)
{a} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Kelly Burton Robert Neil Dymond

address{es) of
administrator(s)

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
811 9PS

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheflield

S119PS

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 1 February 2016

(b} 1 August 2016

Signed

C I

Dated

Joint Administrator

31 August 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the
Hhlir rarard

COMPANIES HOUSE

Kelly Burton

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

DX Number

01142356780
DX Exchange

WAAIAAAR -

07/09/2016

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited
- in Administration (“the Company”)

31 August 2016



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration costs

4 Joint Administrators remuneration

5 Joint Administrators expenses

6 Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ nghts

8 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P”) from 1 February 2016 to 1 August 2016 (“the
Pericd”) incorporating the Joint Administrators trading account

B Time analysis for the Period

C Additional information In relation to the Joint Administrators fees, expenses &

disbursements, mcluding fee estimate

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Introduction

|, together with my colleague Robert Neil Dymond, was appointed as Joint Administrator of the
Company on 1 February 2016 The appointment was made by the directors of the Company

This Administration 1s being handled by Wilson Field Limited at The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $S11 9PS The Administration 1s registered in the High Court
of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry under reference number 61 of 2016

The trading address of the Company was Smeckley Wood Close, Chesterfield Trading Estate,
Sheepbridge, Chesterfield, Derbyshire S41 9PZ

The regstered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Wiison Field, The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $11 9PS upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators
The Company registration number 1s 05245349

As Joint Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
penod of six months This progress report covers the Penod and should be read in conjunction
with my earlier proposals report

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to achieve
a better result than would be likely if the Company was wound up In addition to the pursuance
of this statutory objective, the Joint Administrators have duties iImposed by insolvency and other
legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which 1s required of
the Joint Admimistrators under other related legislation

At Appendix A 1s my R&P covering the Period

Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis outhning the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and their staff duning the Penod

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed n this case and the Jomnt
Administrators’ fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with any relevant
information about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable

Administration (including statutory comphance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must comply with certatn statutory compl:ance matters
In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation Details about the
work that | anticipated would need to be done In this area was outhined in my initial fees
estimate/information

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to credifors exceeds the intial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,

possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK} LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

29

210

21

212

213

214

Trading

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, steps were taken to immediately assess
whether it would be feasible for them to continue trading the business whilst a buyer for all or
part of the Company’s business was sought It was decided that the most appropnate
Administration strategy was to continue to frade the Company’s business in Administration on
a reduced basis, in order to faciitate completion of existing work In progress whilst the
Company’s business and assets were marketed for sale on a going concern basis (see
‘Realisation of assets’ section below)

Funding for the Joint Admimistrators’ trading pericd was to be financed by the remaining
balance of the Company's bank account, which stood at £70,370 upon therr appointment
Trading commenced immediately following the Joint Administrators’ appointment and steps
were also taken to secure the cash at bank for the benefit of the Administration estate

Integral to the immed ate restructure of the business, the Joint Administrators were required to
implement the redundancy of 32 staff members, leaving 13 employees to finalise the residual
work In progress Those employees made redundant were given immediate notice of the
termination of therr employment and were assisted with making claims to the Redundancy
Payments Service for therr entitlement to unpaid wages, any accrued holiday pay, redundancy
enttlement and pay n lieu of notice claims Those employees which remained were retained
based upon theirr skill set In conjunction with the requirements of the remaining work in hand
They were consulted regarding the appointment of the Joint Administrators as well as the
strategy for the continuation of trade

| can confirm that the Company’s business was traded until 1 March 2016 and my receipts and
payments account at Appendix A includes a trading account It should be noted that sales
income for the trading period amounted to £55,042 89

Dunng the previous week the Joint Administrators had reviewed the operational position and
concluded that the work in progress was drawing to a natural conclusion In view of the fact
that an acceptable offer had not been received for the acquisition of the Company’s business
and assets on a going concern basis and that, unfortunately, it appeared unlikely a sale on this
basis would be achieved the decision was taken to cease trading on 26 February 2016 Those
staff retained, as detalled above, were informed of this decision on 24 February 2016

Due to a delay with the provision of one tool, which could not be completed until 2 March 2018,
the decision was made to make 12 employees redundant and to retain one employee on a
casual labour basis to finalise the last order This employee continued to work under the
instructton of the Joint Administrators in assisting Charterfields Limited (*Charterfields”), a firm
of RICS qualified international asset consultants engaged by the Joint Administrators, with the
clearance of the site given the spectalist nature of the equipment used by the Company

Realisation of assets

As mentioned above, in anticipation of their appointment, the Jomt Administrators instructed
Charterfields to evaluate the Company’s business and assets and advise upon the prospects
of its sale, including consideration of optimum realisation strategies to maximise potential
realisations of the business and its assets

The disposal of the assets of the Company were Intrinsically inked with the share of assets
which were subject to a hire purchase agreement with Paragon Bank Business Finance plc
("PBBF") Inttial attempts to sell the business as a trading entity were ultmately unsuccessful
due to the inability to resolve any negotiations with PBBF within a manageable span of time

Retention of Title ("ROT")

The Joint Administrators alsc dealt with a number of ROT claims over matenals supplied to the
Company, thus allowing such suppliers access to the trading premises to ascertain if therr
alleged items could be dentified n the appropriate manner Following the walk rounds it was

Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

215

216

217

determined that the vast majonty of potential claims were nullified as the tems supplied had
either been altered for manufacture or wholly utilsed in previously finished jobs

In the end, one supplier who had claimed ROT over stationery provided to the Company was
able to successfully validate therr clam and subsequently attended the trading premises to
recover the goods In question This resulted in a credit note being received for £112

All ROT matters which were brought to the attention of the Joint Administrators have now been
determined

Upon cessation of trade on 1 March 2016 and in light of a dearth of acceptable offers for the
business and its assets it was decided, upon strong recommendation from Charterfields, that
the most expedient method of dealing with the realisation of the assets was a sale via an online
public auction, which would open up the sale to potential bidders both natonally and
internationally

Sale of assets at public auction

As mentioned above, any disposal of assets were synonymous with satisfying the financial
interests of PBBF as well as the clear intention of maximising the benefits to the Administration
estate It should be understood that disposal by public auction would not have been attractive
to buyers without the PBBF assets as the asset base would have compnised mostly of ancillary
items It was recommended, therefore, that it was important to incorporate as many of these
third party owned assets as practicable

After protracted negotiations with PBBF, with assistance from Clarien Solicitors LLP (“Clarion”),
a commercial settlement in full and final defrayal of their interest in the assets was agreed In
the sum of £110,000 This sum was advanced to PBBF on 9 March 2016 giving the Company
clear title to sell the PBBF assets within the portfolio

The sale was marketed widely, including advertising in publications such as Auction News,
Machinery Trade International, Machinery Market and Machinery Classified as well as direct
marketing utilising the Charterfields in-house database The sale was conducted using the
Apex platform, being a widely respected worldwide-accessed platform

Charterfields indicated at this juncture that estimated overall realisations, including the PBBF
assets, were circa £300,000 which provided the basis for suggested marketing of the trading
business of between £350,000 and £400,000

The auction of the Company’s assets opened on Wednesday 13 April 2016 and closed on
Tuesday 26 April 2016 A general viewing session took place at the previous trading premises
on Wednesday 20 Apri 2016 Assets which were purchased were to be collected from site
between 2 May 2016 and 13 May 2016

Given the expectations, | € the scope of the market reached, statistical data pertaining to visits
to the Apex site and number of potential bidders approved to bid from across 39 countries in
addition to the United Kingdom, the sale results were very disappointing Actual realisations
including VAT totalled £231,406 which were broken down as follows

Ownership Actually Realised vs ETR
Peak Toolmakers Production Assets £76,940 (E17,555)
Peak Toolmakers Ancillary Assets £58,408 £33,408
PBBF Asseis £68,850 {£57,650)

Cash at bank

As mentioned earlier in this report, at the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators there
were funds amounting to £70,370 20 in the Company bank account Upon therr appontment,

Joint Admimistrators' Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

218

218

220

221

222

223

224

the Joint Administrators immediately took steps to begin to secure the funds and they were
recerved Into the estate bank account in full on 3 February 2016

Book debt collections

Upon the appomtment of the Joint Administrators, the book debt ledger showed a balance of
£344,350 due to the Company The net potential collections postion, however, was
significantly impinged due to an amount of £89,058 being payable by a sister company, Peak
Toolmakers Limited, which had formerly entered into Administration and was therefore no
longer a consideration  This resulted in a ‘net’ position of £255,292 to collect going forward

The nature of the Company's business meant that the goods supplied were complex, with
potental for disputes and counter-claims being raised before debts eventually being settled
Bearing this In mind, the Joint Administrators took the decision to instruct the managing director
of the Company, Mr John Buxton, to act as an agent in the collection of the remaining sums
due to the Company This decision was based upon Mr Buxton's significant experience in the
sector as well as his intimate knowledge of the business operations It was agreed that
collection fees, equivalent to 20% of net realisations, would be paid for this service  The initial
penod for the agreement was for one month, to be reviewed thereafter

After the term of engagement was extended by a further two months | am pleased to report
that this arrangement, along with work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and therr staff,
accounted for gross collections totaling £222,010, a significant proportion of the net position,
thus justifying the opinion that the managing director was in an optimal position to assist in
collecting these monies

Third party monies

The Joint Administrators negotiated payment for goods provided by the Company prior to their
appointment to Denso Manufacturing and the amount of £14,640 was received into the estate
on 9 February 2016

Cash In hand

Between 29 February 2016 and 8 March 2016 the Joint Administrators collected and banked
in the Administration estate bank account petty cash funds totalling £405 55

Bank interest

Funds banked in the Administration estate bank account have earned gross interest of £163 69
dunng the Penod

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors {which may include ROT claims), but also those of any secured and
preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their secunity, most
typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee clams and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessarlly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, if a distribution
15 to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a company has,
the more time and cost will be Involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing with those claims

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

225

226

227

228

31

41

42

43

| consider the following matters worth noting 1n my report to creditors at this stage

= There are approximately 69 unsecured creditor claims n this case with a value per the
directors statement of affairs of £630,086,

= There 1s one secured creditor who 1s owed approximately £117,250,
» Dealing with the claims of 45 employees,
. | anticipate claims from preferential creditors in the region of £11,355

Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Adrmunistrators are required to undertake Is to comply with legislation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 {(CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Administraters can pursue for the
benefit of creditors

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 As this 1s a confidential
report, | am unable to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an intial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further nvestigations may be appropriate
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting
(where held) or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requining further report or any further potential
recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors

Pre-administration costs

On 7 Apnii 2016 following amounts In respect of pre-administration costs were approved

—— - S _—

Nama of recipient !' Brief description of services provided !i Total amount approved .
i .

i

roperl incurred by the proposed Jont
Administrators and ther staff in attending to £18.796 + VAT
matters ansing in the proposed
Administration

Wilson Freld Limtted

Charterfields Valuation advice and reporing services £3,200 + VAT

Insol Employee Solutions Limited Support services regarding potential £120 + VAT
employee claims

M D Law Legal advice and services £2,450 + VAT

Joint Administrators’' Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Administration by reference to
the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and ther staff in managing the
Administration My fees estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the
basis of my remuneration was approved and was based on information avaifable to me at that
time

A copy of that estimate s attached at Appendix C

My time costs for the Pernod are £235,513 This represents 676 hours at an average rate of
£348 35 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a tme analysis which provides detalls of the

Joint Admsnistrators’ Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

44

45

46

51

52

23

54

55

586

activity costs incurred by staff grade duning the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent in managing the Administration To date, £151,204 plus disbursements
of £1,499 50 have been drawn on account

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Administration remains
unchanged

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ i1s available on request or can be
downloaded from https //www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Attached at Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, Including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers

Jomint Administrators expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Joint Administrator was
confirmed

; :jrr:lat I dfe nse V Amount
i Supplier ! Service Provider ¢ Nature of expens Incurred to | outstanding '
! | incurred : £ ‘

date £ £

ii Amount 4 pocyio date
5 ]
i

j

— PR

Clanon Solicitors LLP Legal fees 3,500 00 3,500 00

Charterfields Valuers fees 18,796 00 18,786 00 Nil
Marsh Limited Insurance premium 4,092 51 4,092 51 Nil
Insol Employee Solutions Limited | ERA services 3,070 00 307000 Nil
Mr John Buxton Debt collection agent fees 12,226 48 12,226 48 Nl
e-on UK plc Utihty charges 841548 8,415 48 Nil
Chesterfield Borough Council Non-domestic rates 3,769 71 3,769 71 Nil
G H V Partnership Rent 14,888 27 14,888 27 Nil
HBOS plc Bank charges 7500 7500 Nil
Total 68,833 45 68,833 45 Nil

Secured creditors

Peak Toolmakers Limited ~ in Administration hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets At the date of the Admmistration the indebtedness to the
secured creditor was estimated at £117,250 and has since been agreed accordingly, subject
to statutory interest at the appropriate rate To date £119,310 has been paid on account

Preferential creditors

A summary of preferential claims 15 detalled below

Statement of Affairs | Dividend paid

Agreed Claim

Preferential claim £

c';i'“ ; p in the £1

11,355 17 N/A

mployee tal
number of clams = 45)

Depariment for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS) 18439978 256,647 65 NIA

12,690 41

There have been no dividends paid to the preferential creditors to date
Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £621,341 from 20 creditors | have yet to receive claims from
49 creditors whose debts total £81,177 as per the Company's statement of affairs

The Company granted a floating charge to Peak Toolmakers Limited — in Admemistration on 2
September 2015 and which was registered at Companies House on 8 September 2015

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

61

62

71

72

81

Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property
for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescnbed Part)

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge
property to be £119,310 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund 1s
presently estimated to be £37,328 Please note that this estimate 1s subject to fluctuation and
the final outcome can only be determined once all asset realisations have been made

Ending the Admnistration

It was Intially anticipated that at the conclusion of the Administration term the Joint
Administrators would take steps to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL") This was because the funds expected to be realised from the realisation of assets
would have been sufficient to enable the payment of a dividend to the unsecured creditors
through the CVL process

Whilst the asset realisations were lower than expected, it 1s currently anticipated that the Joint
Administrators will take the necessary steps to place the Company into CVL to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors from the funds set aside under the Prescribed Part
provisions mentioned above

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hiability under paragraph 98(3) of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing
to have effect

Creditors’ nghts

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses {other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Administrators' remuneration I1s (nappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

Next report
The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the next six months of the Administration or earlier If the Administration has been finalised

or they wish to extend it

For and on behalf of
Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited

I

K Burton
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

R&P from 1 February 2016 to 1 August 2016 incorporating Joint Administrators trading
account

Joint Administrators® Progress Report




Peak Toolmakers {UK) Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2016 From 01/02/2016

of Affairs To 01/08/2016 To 01/08/2016
SECURED CREDITORS

(117,250 00) Peak Tooclmakers Lid - In Administratio 119,310 54 119,310 54

100
(110,000 00)
100

(21,305 09)

Uncertain
Uncertain

216,831 00
70,370 20

(11,355 17)

(130,072 38)
(7,782 02)

Page 2 of 3

HIRE PURCHASE
Plant & Machinery
Paragon Bank Business Finance Plc
Plant & Machinery
Aldermore Bank Pic

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Internal Works Transport
Book debts
Cash at Bank
Gross Interest
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Third Party Monies
Trading Surplus/{Deficit)
Cash in Hand

COST OF REALISATIONS
Marsh Limited
ERA Services
Post-Trading Utility Charges & Rates
Specific Bond
Pre Administrators Fee
Administrators Fees
Valuers Fees - Disbursements Only
Debt Coflection Agent Fees
Legal Fees
Postage, stationery,‘photecopying
Statutory Advertising
Employee Expenses
Rent & Rates
Bank Charges
Third Party Debtor Monies

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

DE and Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Provision for Prescribed Part

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Lloyds Bank Plc

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

(119,310 54)

68,850 00
(91,666 67)
NIL

NIL

(119,310 54)

68,850 00
(91,666 67)
NiL

NIL

(22,816 67)

125,018 00
3,390 00
7,840 00

222,010 59

70,370 20
163 69

NIL

14,640 00
(23,586 87)
405 55

(22,816 67)

125,018 00
3,390 00
7,840 00

222,010 59

70,370 20
163 69

NIL

14,640 00
(23,586 87)
405 55

420,251 16

4,092 51
3,070 00
12,185 19
480 00
18,796 00
151,204 00
17,566 56
12,226 48
3,500 00
880 00
139 50

24 00
14,888 27
7500
14,640 00

420,251 16

4,092 51
3,070 00
12,185 19
480 00
18,796 00
151,204 00
17,566 56
12,226 48
3,500 00
88000
13950
24 00
14,888 27
7500
14,640 00

(253,767 51)

NIL

(253,767 51)

NIL

NIL

37,327 64

NIL

37,327 64

(37,327 64)

NIL
NIL

(37,327 64)

NiL
NIL

11 August 2016 14 28




Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2016 From 01/02/2016
of Affairs To 01/08/2016 To 01/08/2016
(79,202 97) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NiL NIL
(162,821 95) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(256,647 65) Employees / Dept of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{609,237.03) (12,971.20) (12,971 20)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvable 21,895 53
Bank 1 Current 2.818 15
Provision for Prescribed Part/ Trade C (45,189 86)
Vat Payable (23,808 85)
PAYE & NI 45 96
Vat Control Account 31,267 87
{12,971 20)
Kelly Burton

Page 3 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Administrator

11 August 2016 14 28



Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 01/02/2016 From 01/02/2016
of Affairs To 01/08/2016 To 01/08/2016
POST APPOINTMENT SALES l
Sales 55,042 99 55,042 99
55,042 99 55,042 99
OTHER DIRECT COS3TS
Wages, Pension, PAYE & NIC 53,378 38 53,378 38
(53,378 38) (53,378 38)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Casual Labour 600 00 600 00
Rates 4,566 31 4,568 31
Heat & Light 5,339 28 5,33928
Carrage 1,220 00 1,220 00
Hardware 60 00 60 00
Lease/HP Payments 4,513 88 4,513 88
Sundry Expenses 68 82 68 82
Vehicle Runming Costs 766 68 76668
Postage & Stationery 2905 2805
Engineering Consumables 2,669 21 2,669 21
Welding Services 507 50 507 50 l
Equipment Testing 220 00 220 00 |
Engraving Services 225 00 22500 -
Accountancy & Payroll Costs 658 90 658 90 |
Treatment of Metals 94 18 9418 i
IT Services / Software 3,494 66 3,494 66 |
Waste Services 218 01 218 01
{25,251 48) (25,251 48) !
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (23,586.87) (23,586.87) .

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 201210

11 August 2016 14 28




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Time analysis for the Period from 1 February 2016 to 1 August 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

PEAKQ3A - Peak Toclmakers (UK) Limited
From 01/02/2016 Te 01/08/2016
Project Code POST

Classification of Work Function Directors Manager & Administrators Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly

& IP's Senlor Administrator Support Staff Rate (E)
ADAP Appoinimant [oXa1] oo 1000 a0 1060 320000 32000
ADCA Cashiering 140 1280 aao 3490 5240 14451 00 27597
ACCR Case Reviews 010 000 17 30 010 17 50 4,744 50 274114
ADDI Directors/Chent 000 020 000 0 c20 78400 39500
ADGA File Maintenance 650 ooo 560 280 14 90 5026 Q0 33732
ADSC  Statulery and Compliance 130 2070 1910 000 4110 14 548 00 353 99
ADSO  Strategic Overview 200 18 30 1140 000 3170 11 305 50 356 67
Admin and Planning 1130 5200 66 70 37 80 167 840 53,366 00 31803
ADSY Site Visit 1320 000 1830 000 31 50 1329100 42194
Casec Specific Matters 1320 000 18 30 a Qo 3 50 13,291 00 421 94
CCAD Calculation & Distribution 010 220 000 000 230 §1900 39957
CRCL  Creditors Clams 000 240 140 010 390 133900 34333
CRCO Communications with Creditors 410 590 510 150 16 60 618800 araarz
CREM Employees Q10 200 830 oot 1100 320700 29155
CRTV Tax and VAT 040 250 Q00 130 420 140450 334 40
PCAD Prescribed Part Cale & Dist d00 180 0400 000 180 71100 395 00
Creditars 470 16 80 1540 290 39 80 13,778 50 346 19
INDR CDDA Report 000 040 020 000 060 212 00 35333
INRE Investigatien and Review 000 020 6 C0 760 1380 2,687 00 194 71
Investigations ¢ Q0 060 620 760 14 40 2,899 00 201 32
REDC Debt Gollection 200 1250 970 040 24 60 881350 358 27
REIS Identifying Secunng and Insuring 1050 240 190 000 14 80 671100 453 45
REPB Property Businass and Asset Salas 24 00 54 80 2850 000 107 30 43 524 50 405 63
Realisation of Assets 36 50 6270 40 10 040 146 70 58,043 00 402 52
TRAC Accounting for Trading 2658 670 200 Q00 3528 16,398 50 464 77
TREM Ongoing Employes Issues 210 560 240 oog 1010 378650 74 80
TRMA Managemant of Operations 420 5620 17010 000 230 50 7284500 316 46
Trading 288 &8 50 174 50 000 27588 93 130 00 337 57
Total Hours 98 58 207 60 2120 48 70 676 08 235,511 50 348 35

Page 10of 2 Version 15-01-14 11 August 2016 11 09



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees, expenses & disbursements

11

12

13

21

22

31

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an Insolvency Practitioner, a manager,
and an administrator or assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors

b Services “Provider . . . T Basis of fee arrangement
Employee clams
processing Insol Employee Sotutions Limited Rate per employee clam £3,070
Book debt collection Mr John Buxton 20% of reahsations £12,226 48

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

i Name of Professional Advisor L 3 || Basis of Fee Arrangement "~
Clanon Sohcitors LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursemenis
Marsh Lirnited (insurance) Fixed fee
Charerfields (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Joint Administrators’ expenses & disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Administration was provided to creditors in the Administrators’ Proposals Report, a copy of
which 1s set out below

_Estimated cost

£

U N L

Agents’ costs Uncertain
Solicitors’ costs 25,000
ERA fees 3,070
Insurance NJA
Statutory advertising 213
Specific penalty bend 480
Case related travel & subsistence 519

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm

Postage, stationery, photocopying, etc 1,160
Company search fees 120
Document upload charge 150
Insolvency software fee 150
Total 30,862

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

41

Current posttion of Joint Administrators' expenses

An analysts of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report I1s provided below

_j this report £ 4.

: Paidinthe | ' v

: s . . incurred but Total
Paid in prior 'E period : ‘ .

. " | . notpaldto anticipated

: period £ i covered by date £ ) cost £

- - . e

Agents’ costs Nil 29,793 04 Nil 29,793 04
Solcitors’ costs Nil 3,500 Nil 3,500
ERA fees Nil 3,070 Nil 3,070
Insurance Nil 4,092 51 NIl 4,092 51
Statutory advertising Nit 139 50 Nl 213
Specific penalty bond Nit 480 Nil 480
Case related trave) & subsistence Nil Nil Nil Nil
Pre appointment time costs Nil 18,796 Nl 18,796

Category 2 drshursements

Postage, stationery, pholocopying, etc Ni 880 Nil 1,160
Company search fees Nil Nil Nl Nil
Total Nd 60,751 05 Nil 61,104 55

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators’ Proposals Report and approved by creditors
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically tuighlighted in the tables of expenses
above

Charge-out rates

Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 November 2014 1s attached

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




(] AVG
B down | Grade Partner Cost @) Manager Cost{f) Other Senlor Professionals® Cosi{f) Assiztanis & Support Staff Cast(f) Total Hours Telal Cost AV :”_-Bnnun ._.nr..Jn m”._—o
Admin and Planning 121 40 60700 00 212 50 S0484 32 44805 14475.00 207 11746 8¢ Tz 287346 13 4533 4739103
Case Specific Mattars. 7020 9600 00 400 1500 630 1290 0¢ o+ 300 169.80) T4 00 28.30 11224 0
Creditors 4120 20600 90 130 1249 88 21700 £5100 00 720 936 00 28870 §7886.838 L] 14647 65
Investigations 17 o0 2500 00 o8 Jo3 o9 125 9¢ 7770 00 28 60 1458 00 170,30 $0031 00 28.38 138 50
Realisation of Assats 379 80 1239000 00 21820 20218 25 227 §¢ 6534000 1000 1300 00 355.80 J44TES 25| 44263 56291 04
Trading 127 40 113700 60 504 60 191117 25 1262 00 TR0 00 000 9 0r 151338 §331717.26 28223 111352 88
Total No Hrs 866.00 huugohe_ 1043 40 395187 .__m_ 228815 63641 w.s_ 1M 48 17470.50 4331.81 1832082 55!
AVG per case 144.33 144233 3] 173.90 131729 28] 38334 228808 00 2241 5826 60 AVG Por Case >3 721599 255347 09
Thes mformabon has been obtained fram Wison Fickd's Lene tacording madube S ADM cases af 8 mimias mize have baen sefeciod and an svarags colculsied
Tha charge oul rate nfarmalicn oppasie has bean abtained frem the rate and dshursemont poicy Ay tho Admussirator chiarge oul rale venes dependant an Grada Hourly charga out rate (£)* | SIP Column
ewpenence the highest amgunt has been taken mio account 1o be prudent There wre (our citferent grade of etat! thal meke up the Manager cokimn OiecternP 500 Parings
theratore an average of tha lour (stas has beon isken in sceounl to calalate the sbove ligures Manager 400 Menager
n order ta be pruder the higher charge out rata has been applied Asgrilan! Manager 395 Marnaper 378 AVG Manager Ralz

Team Loader 80 Manager

Senor Administralar 330 Managst

Admratralol 230-300 Dther Senk Professionsl

jSecretanal & Support 130 Assstents & Support Stall




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office hotder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detalled below

Hourly charge out rate (£}
Grade 01/02/2014 {0 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Drrector/Insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 390
Sentor Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
(1-5 years expenence)
Secretanal & Support 100-130 130

All ime s recorded in 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there 15

specific expenditure directly referable both to the appomtment In guestion and a payment {0 an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, Insurance, travel expenses etc

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the iquidator’s prevalling recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred The rates applicable from 1 November 2014 are detalled below

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appointment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment
Room Hire where meeting held at £100 On appointment (where appropriate)
Wilson Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)
Poslage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor On appomtment and annually

per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time We reserve the night to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported

in the next statutory report to creditors




